## 1987

## PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT BILL (NO. 2) 1987

AMENDMENTS TO BE MOVED ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT

SUPPLEMENTARY EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

(Circulated by the Authority of the Minister representing the Minister for Science and Small Business The Honourable Ralph Willis MP)

15441/87 Cat. No. 87 5099 9



## OUTLINE

The purpose of the amendments to be moved to the Customs Tariff Amendment Bill (No. 2) 1987 is to correct printing and proofreading errors -

- Amendment 1
  - "4002.92.90" should read "4202.92.90" (Amendment No.
    47 of Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1987 (P.
    11));
- Amendment 2
  - insert a General Tariff rate of "20%" for goods of 8714.19.10 and clearly indicate that the DC rate of 15% also applies to those goods and not to goods of 8714.19.90. A rate of 2% applies to goods of 8714.19.90 (Amendment No. 123 of Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1987 (P. 23)): and
  - Amendment 3
    - insert the word "by" after "prescribed" in item 36A
    - in the TABLE to item 36B
      - "2836.23.00" should read "2835.23.00" and
      - "3602.94.00" should read "3702.94.00"

(Amendment No. 1 of Part III of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1987 (P. 24)).

## Financial Impact Statement

The proposed amendments have no direct financial impact.